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been issued on 17th June 1955 to complete the provision of reading lights within 6 months.

(5) Inequality of work-load among the railways to be removed— i}

The Eastern Railway, which has been carrying a heavy work load, has since been split up from 1st August,
1955 into two railways, namely the Eastern and the South Eastern Railways. ,

Yoo 1

SEETA FARMA.
are on

DR. SHRIMATI
NAND: How many Members this Consultative Council and how many are women? If there are no women, may I know why the Railway Ministry is reluctant to give adequate representation to women in all these committees?

N "o

Surr O. V. ALAGESAN: I have not counted the number of women on the Committee. e

Dr. SerRimari SEETA PARMA-NAND: There is none, I think.

Surr O. V. ALAGESAN. If that is 80, I shall certainly take this into consideration.

¢ oo

Surr H, P. SAKSENA: Does the railway administration permit of sex representation, woman and man? Is representation on the railways given on the basis of sex, I ask?

(No reply)

LaAND RECLAMATION BY CENTRAL TRACTOR
ORGANISATION

Ty,

*64 Mourana M. FARUQI: Wil the Minister for Foop AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) how many acres of Kans-infested land have so far been reclaimed and brought under cultivation in Uttar Pradesh by the Central Tractor
Organization;

(b) the area of jungles so far cleared off and brought wunder -cultivation in tmet State by that organization; and
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(c) how many acres of the land mentioned in parts (a) and (b)

above are cultivated by private individuals and how many by Government?

Tug MINJSTER ror AGRICUL-TURE (Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH): (&)
2.77,750 acres of Kans lands have been reclaimed by the Organisation. The figure is provisional as some of the reclaimed areas have to be re-surveyed.
The C.T.O. has carried out land reclamation only and no cultivation work has been done by it. However, according to information received from the U.P, Government almost the whole of this area is under cultivation.

(by 41,422 acres have been reclaimed, As for cultivation, which has not been attended to by the C.T.O., information is awaited from the State
Government,
(¢) All the reclaimed Kans-lands belong to, and are cultivated by, private individuals. Regarding the jungle lands, information is awaited from the State Government.,

SHR1 GOPIKRISHNA VIJAIVAR.
GIYA: May I know, Sir, what is the latest position in regard to the reclamation charges per acre for Madhya Bharat? There was some complaint of the charges being too high.

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: It is under consideration of the Government{ to reduce the charges to Rs, 30 per acre per hour provided the State Government are prepared to bear half the portion of the loss that will be incurred by the Government.

GOPIKRISHNA VIJAIVAR-cor-

SHRI
GIYA: But is the Government sidering further reduction?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: Not further than this,
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Sur1 RAGHAVENDRARAO: What

is the progress of reclamation from year to year?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: Yes, Sir, 1 have got it here, The figures are State-wise. I Is a long list. For example, in 1947-48 in Uttar Pradesh it was 24,926
acres. As it is a long list 1 will give the total, which is 14,60,000 acres.
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SHr; N. D, M. PRASADARAO:
Under the scheme, are the lands cultivated by the peasants already again cultivated by the tractors and are the peasants charged for that?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: I do not quite follow the question Sir, unless my friend wants to know whether we retractorize the land which is in cultivation.

SHrRr N. D. M, PRASADARAOQ: No,
Sir. Are the lands which were already being cultivated by the peasants also ploughed by the tractors and are the peasants charged for that?
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Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: There are some lands like that, because we cannot operate in small bits sometimes But most of these lands, according to my information, were lying fallow.
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B.C.G. VACCINATION

*85. SHr1 M, GOVINDA REDDY:
Will the Minister for HrALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the several statements of Shri C. Rajagopalachari of Madras regarding the undesirability of carrying on B,C.G. vaccination;

(b) whether those views have been examined;

51 R.S.D,
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(c) whether medical opinion on this auestion has been collected; and

(d) if so, what decislon Government have taken in the matter?

Tye DEPUTY MINISTER FroRr
HEALTH (SHRiMATY M. CHANDRA-SEKHAR): (a) Yes.

(b) Yes.

(¢) Yes.

(d) The Government see no reason to change their decision regarding the continuance of the mass B.C.G, vaccination programme.

Surt M. GOVINDA REDDY:; May I know, Sir, what medical opinion has been consulted by the Government with regard to the contentions in this controversy?

SurmaTi M. CHANDRASEKHAR:
Sir, the experts in the Ministry have advised us; and we have taken the advice from the international experts and also the International Tuberculosis Conference, W.H.O. and so on.

Sury M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know, Sir, whether international opinion in this regard is very definite that B.C.G. vaccination is harmless?

SuriMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR:
Yes, Sir. I can say that the International Tuberculosis Conferences held from time to time in recent years have supported this view,

Sur; M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know, Sir, whether the contention of Rajaji that without taking the Man-
toux test in which primary infection is disclosed if vaceination is conducted it is bound to be harmful?

SermMaTi M. CHANDRASEKHAR:
Sir, all the people are vaccinated with B.C.G. only after the tuberculin test is done,

SHRr1I M. GOVINDA REDDY: Have the Government got the medical opinion that has been expressed in newspapers in which some foreign-

